



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2017 AND THE THREE AND NINE  
MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2016  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)**

**NOTICE TO READER**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of condensed interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.**  
**Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
(Unaudited)

	As at May 31, 2017	As at August 31, 2016
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash	141,416	5,480
Loan receivable (Note 4)	1,453,617	-
Taxes recoverable	27,412	18,442
Receivables	-	-
Prepaid expenses	11,414	-
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>1,633,859</b>	<b>23,922</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Equipment (Note 5)	-	-
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>1,633,859</b>	<b>23,922</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade payables and other accrued liabilities	13,320	46,678
Loan payable (Note 7)	18,367	168,367
Due to related parties (Note 9)	7,750	32,750
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>39,437</b>	<b>247,795</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>		
Share capital (Note 6)	3,723,230	1,644,190
Reserve		
Contributed surplus	4,468,592	4,468,592
Deficit	(6,597,401)	(6,336,665)
<b>TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>	<b>1,594,421</b>	<b>(223,873)</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b>1,633,859</b>	<b>23,922</b>

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on July 26, 2017.

**APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:**

/s/ Brendan Purdy  
Brendan Purdy, Director

/s/ Johnathan Dewdney  
Johnathan Dewdney, Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.****Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	<b>Three Months Ended May 31, 2017</b>	<b>Three Months Ended May 31, 2016</b>	<b>Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017</b>	<b>Nine Months Ended May 31, 2016</b>
<b>Expenses</b>				
Amortization	-	97	-	291
Consulting	78,502	19,000	184,002	184,000
Legal and audit	9,759	10,000	110,264	10,000
Listing, filing fees and transfer agent	1,200	1,500	10,172	7,500
Management fees (Note 9)	7,536	45,000	19,536	135,000
Office and general	2,250	-	2,558	-
Travel and entertainment	6,240	-	8,688	-
Total expenses	105,702	75,597	335,220	336,791
Loss before other items	(105,487)	(75,597)	(335,220)	(336,791)
<b>Other items</b>				
Interest expense	(215)		(526)	
Gain on settlement of debts (Note 6,10)	-		75,000	
<b>Net and comprehensive loss for the year</b>	<b>(105,702)</b>	<b>(75,597)</b>	<b>(260,746)</b>	<b>(336,791)</b>
<b>Loss per share - basic and diluted</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$(0.02)</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>\$(0.11)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding</b>	<b>26,479,357</b>	<b>3,033,420</b>	<b>46,353,640</b>	<b>2,988,420</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.****Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficit**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

---

	Share Capital					
	Number of Shares	Amount	Share-based payment reserve	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)
		(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
<b>Balance at August 31, 2015</b>	<b>2,733,420</b>	<b>1,494,190</b>	<b>(212,493)</b>	<b>4,681,085</b>	<b>(6,167,812)</b>	<b>(205,030)</b>
Shares issued on debt settlement	300,000	150,000				150,000
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(336,791)	(336,791)
						-
<b>Balance at May 31, 2016</b>	<b>3,033,420</b>	<b>1,644,190</b>	<b>(212,493)</b>	<b>4,681,085</b>	<b>(6,504,603)</b>	<b>(391,821)</b>
<b>Balance at August 31, 2016</b>	<b>3,033,423</b>	<b>1,644,190</b>	-	<b>4,468,592</b>	<b>(6,336,655)</b>	<b>(223,873)</b>
Private placements	40,430,000	1,919,040				<b>1,919,040</b>
Exercise of options	500,000	25,000				<b>25,000</b>
Shares issued on debt settlement	2,700,000	135,000				<b>135,000</b>
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(260,746)	<b>(260,746)</b>
						-
<b>Balance at May 31, 2017</b>	<b>46,663,423</b>	<b>3,723,230</b>	-	<b>4,468,592</b>	<b>(6,114,909)</b>	<b>1,594,421</b>

---

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	<b>9 Months Ended May 31, 2017</b>	<b>Year Ended August 31, 2016</b>
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the period	\$(260,746)	\$(168,843)
Amortization	-	388
Write-off of equipment	-	907
Write-off accounts receivable	-	6,278
Write-off prepaid expenses	-	5,000
Issuance of shares – debt settlement	135,000	-
Gain on settlement of debt	75,000	(238,990)
Gain on forfeiture of non-refundable deposits	-	(67,000)
Impairment of loan receivable	-	64,800
<b>Net Change in Non-Cash Working Capital:</b>		
Taxes and duties receivable	(8,970)	(12,440)
Prepaid expenses	(11,414)	-
Accounts payables and other accrued liabilities	(33,356)	187,229
Related Parties	(25,000)	78,151
<b>Net cash flows used in operating activities</b>	<b>(279,486)</b>	<b>(144,520)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	25,000	-
Private Placement, net of costs	1,919,040	-
Increase in Loan receivable	(1,453,618)	-
Receipt (repayment) of loans payable	(75,000)	150,000
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>415,422</b>	<b>150,000</b>
<b>Change in cash</b>	<b>135,936</b>	<b>5,480</b>
Cash, beginning of period	5,480	0
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<b>141,416</b>	<b>5,480</b>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017 and 2016**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

**1. Nature and continuance of operations**

High Hampton Holdings Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated in British Columbia under the name Infinity Minerals Corp. on November 12, 2010. The name of the Company was changed to Herbal Clone Bank Canada Inc. on August 29, 2014 and subsequently to High Hampton Holdings Corp. on June 18, 2015. The corporate office and principal place of business address is Suite 804 - 750 W Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2T7. The Company is a reporting issuer in British Columbia, Ontario and Alberta, and its common shares are traded on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the symbol "HC" and on the Frankfurt Exchange under symbol FSE: OHC.

***Description of Business***

At the end of the 2014 fiscal year, the Company changed its business from mining to medical marijuana. In late August, 2014, the Company undertook a reverse takeover of a British Columbia private company that had submitted an application with Health Canada for a license under the *Marihuana for Medical Purposes Regulations* ("MMPR"). The Company's principal activity was initially to secure that license in order to ultimately have the right and license to provide services to producers of medical marijuana (see Note 2). However, the Health Canada application stalled due to a backlog of the unprecedented number of MMPR license applications received by Health Canada, processing delays and regulatory uncertainties. Consequently, the Company has broadened its business focus and commenced investigation into alternative avenues of entry into the medical and retail marijuana industry.

***Share Consolidation***

On September 16, 2015, the Company consolidated its shares on the basis of one new share for every ten old shares. All references to number of shares and per share amounts herein are expressed on a post-consolidation basis.

***Going Concern***

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board applicable on a going concern basis, which assumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company has a working capital surplus of \$1.6 million and incurred losses from inception of \$6.7 million. The Company intends to raise capital by way of an equity offering sufficient to fund its future operations.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain the necessary financing to meet its ongoing overhead expenditures, discharge its liabilities as they come due and attain future profitable operations. As at May 31, 2017, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business plan. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. On February 6, 2017, the Company entered into a letter of intent (LOI) with CoachellaGro Corp ("CoachellaGro") which contemplates an acquisition of all the common shares of CoachellaGro. In connection with the acquisition the Company will undertake a concurrent financing of \$5 million. (see note 5.)

These consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company not be able to continue as a going concern.

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017 and 2016**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

**2. Basis of preparation**

**Statement of compliance**

The consolidated financial statements of the Company, including comparatives, have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

**3. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation**

**Basis of preparation**

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis accounting, except for cash flow information and are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (including normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments that have been measured at fair value.

**Basis of Consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

**Subsidiaries**

The legal subsidiaries of the Company as of May 31, 2017 are as follows:

<b>Name of Subsidiary</b>	<b>Place of Incorporation</b>	<b>Ownership Interest</b>
The Herbal Clone Bank Inc.	Canada	100%
Advanced Greenhouse Technologies Ltd.	Canada	100%
American Greenhouse Technologies Inc.	USA	100%

The Company’s subsidiaries were inactive during the period ended May 31, 2017.

**Functional and presentation currency**

These consolidated financial statements have been presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries.

**Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from those estimates and judgments. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised.



**High Hampton Holdings Corp.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017 and 2016**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

**3. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)**

Areas requiring a significant degree of estimation and judgment by the Company's management relate to but are not limited to:

- whether an indication of impairment loss or a reversal of an impairment loss exists;
- the collectability of accounts or loans receivable;
- whether there are events or conditions that may give rise to a different basis of accounting;
- the fair value measurements for financial instruments;
- the recognition and valuation of qualifying expenditures for refundable and non-refundable tax credits and the timing of receipt of refundable tax credits;
- the recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities;
- the fair value estimation of share-based payments and awards and
- whether the Company has sufficient financing to operate as a going concern.

Actual results may differ from those estimates and judgments.

***Cash and cash equivalents***

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. As at May 31, 2017 the Company had a total of \$141,416 cash or cash equivalents.

***Financial instruments***

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets and other financial liabilities. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition.

Financial assets are classified at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") when they are either held for trading for the purpose of short-term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss. The Company has designated its cash as FVTPL.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortized cost less any provision for impairment. Significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counter party will default. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the end of the reporting period. These are classified as non-current assets. The Company has designated its receivables and loan receivable as loans and receivables.

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, and it is the Company's intention to hold these investments to maturity. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the statements of operations and comprehensive loss. Held-to-maturity investments are included in non-current assets, except for those which are expected to mature within 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017 and 2016**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

**3. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)**

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not suitable to be classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments and are subsequently measured at fair value. These are included in current assets. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income (loss), except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses.

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the trade-date – the date on which the Company commits to purchase the asset.

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, based on the purpose for which the liability was incurred, and comprise of accounts payables and advances from related parties. These liabilities are initially recognized at fair value net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, which ensures that any interest expense over the period to repayment is at a constant rate on the balance of the liability carrying in the statement of financial position. Interest expense in this context includes initial transaction costs and premiums payable on redemption, as well as any interest or coupon payable while the liability is outstanding. The Company has classified its trade payables, loan payables and due to related parties as other financial liabilities.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial instrument has been impaired. In the case of available-for-sale financial instruments, a significant and prolonged decline in the value of the instrument is considered to determine whether impairment has arisen.

The Company does not have any derivative financial assets and liabilities.

***Equipment***

Equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Equipment is depreciated over its estimated useful lives. The cost of an item includes the purchase price and directly attributable costs to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Where an item of equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of equipment.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of income and comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in profit or loss.

Depreciation for computer equipment is recognized using the declining balance method at a rate of 30%.

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017 and 2016**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

**3. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)**

***Impairment of non-financial assets***

Impairment tests on intangible assets with indefinite useful economic lives are undertaken annually at the financial year-end. Other non-financial assets including exploration and evaluation assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of the value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down accordingly.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the impairment test is carried out on the asset's cash-generating unit, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets. The Company has one cash-generating unit for which impairment testing is performed.

An impairment loss is charged to profit or loss, except to the extent that they reverse gains previously recognized in accumulated other comprehensive loss/income.

***Revenue Recognition***

Revenue is recognized when services have been provided to the consumer, it is probable that economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Company, the service price can be measured reliably, the Company has no significant continuing involvement, and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

When cash has been received from customers prior to providing services, the amounts are recorded as unearned revenue until the services are provided.

***Share-based payments***

The share option plan allows Company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as an employee or consultant expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purpose (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

The Company accounts for stock options issued to employees at the fair value determined on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of the options is recognized as an expense using the graded vesting method where the fair value of each tranche is recognized over its respective vesting period. When stock options are forfeited prior to becoming fully vested, any expense previously recorded is reversed.

Share-based payments made to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined that the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured. These payments are recorded at the date of the goods and services are received.

Agent's warrants, stock options and other equity instruments issued as purchase consideration in non-monetary transactions other than as consideration for exploration and evaluation assets are recorded at fair value determined by management using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of the shares issued is based on the trading price of those shares on the date of the agreement to issue shares as determined by the Board of directors. Proceeds from unit placements are allocated between share and warrants using the residual method.

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017 and 2016**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

**3. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)**

***Income taxes***

Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the Canadian taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.

Current tax is recognized in net income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax:

Deferred income tax is provided using the balance sheet method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax is recognized in net income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income or loss.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

***Net loss per share***

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Dilutive earnings per share reflect the potential dilution of securities that could share in the earnings of an entity. In periods where a net loss is incurred, potentially dilutive common shares are excluded from the loss per share calculation as the effect would be anti-dilutive and basic and diluted loss per common share is the same. In a profit year, under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding used for the calculation of diluted earnings per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average price during the year.

**Recent Accounting Pronouncements**

There were no new or amended accounting standards scheduled for mandatory adoption on May 31, 2017 and thus no new accounting standards were adopted in 2016/2017.

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017 and 2016**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

**3. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)**

**Accounting Standards and Amendments Issued But Not Yet Effective**

*The following standards have not been adopted by the Company.* The Company is currently evaluating the impact these amendments are expected to have on its financial statements.

New accounting standards effective September 1, 2016:

*IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements*

In December 2014, amendments to IAS 1 were issued to address perceived impediments to preparers exercising their judgement in presenting their financial statements. The amendments clarify the definition of materiality, the presentation of items on the statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, and ordering of notes in the financial statements.

New accounting standards effective September 1, 2017:

*IAS 7 – Statement of Cash Flows*

The objective of the amendments to IAS 7 is to enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. The amendments will require entities to provide disclosures that enable investors to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes. The amendments to IAS 7 respond to investors' requests for information that helps them better understand changes in an entity's debt, which is important to their analysis of financial statements.

New accounting standards effective September 1, 2018:

*IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments*

In November 2009, as part of the IASB project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, the IASB issued the first phase of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, that introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. The standard was revised in October 2010 to include requirements regarding classification and measurement of financial liabilities. In November 2013, new general hedging requirements were added to the standard. In July 2014, the final version of IFRS 9 was issued and adds a new expected loss impairment model and amends the classification and measurement model for financial assets by adding a new fair value through other comprehensive income category for certain debt instruments and additional guidance on how to apply the business model and contractual cash flow characteristics.

*IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

In May 2014, IFRS 15 was issued and replaces IAS 11 – Construction Contracts, IAS 18 – Revenue, IFRIC 13 – Customer Loyalty Programmes, IFRIC 15 – Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 – Transfers of Assets from Customers and SIC-31 – Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services.

IFRS 15 establishes a single five-step model framework for determining the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer.

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017 and 2016**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

**3. Significant accounting policies and basis of preparation (cont'd)**

New accounting standards effective September 1, 2019:

*IFRS 2 – Shared-Based Payments*

In June 2016 the Board issued the final amendments to IFRS 2 which amended (a) the effects that vesting conditions have on the measurement of a cash-settled share-based payment; (b) the accounting for modification to the terms of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity settled; and (c) classification of share-based payment transactions with net settlement features.

*IFRS 16 – Leases*

IFRS 16 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases, with the objective of ensuring that lessees and lessors provide relevant information that faithfully represents those transactions.

The extent of the impact of adoption of these standards and interpretations on the financial statements of the Company has not been determined.

**4. Loan receivable**

In connection of the Letter of Intent with CoachellaGro Corp. which contemplates an acquisition of all of the common shares of CoachellaGro in exchange for the issuance of common shares of the Company, High Hampton extended to CoachellaGro a secured loan or series of loans, bearing interest at 1% per annum compounded monthly, in the amount of US\$1,900,000 or equivalent value in Canadian funds, of which CAD\$1,453,618 has been advanced to date on a secured basis. The security for the Loan will be a general security interest against all present and future-acquired assets of CoachellaGro and a priority Deed of Trust in the Property, which Deed of Trust shall be duly recorded in the applicable land records office in the appropriate county located in the State of California.

**5. Share capital**

***Authorized share capital***

The authorized capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

***Issued share capital***

As at May 31, 2017 there were 46,663,423 fully paid common shares issued and outstanding.

***Share issuances***

On January 3, 2017 the Company closed a private placement financing raising total gross proceeds of \$2,021,500 (net proceeds after transaction costs - \$1,919,040). The financing consisted of 40,430,000 units at a price of \$0.05 per Unit with each unit comprised of one common share and one half of one common share purchase warrant (each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.05 on or before January 3, 2019). The Company also issued 2,700,000 common shares and one half of one common share purchase warrant (each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.05 on or before January 3, 2019) issued as at a deemed issue price of \$0.05 per share in satisfaction of an outstanding loan of \$75,000 (See Note 6 – Loans Payable) and legal and consulting fees amounting to \$60,000 which were

**High Hampton Holdings Corp.**  
**Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**  
**For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017 and 2016**  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

incurred during the reverse take-over transaction. The Company also issued warrants of 2,043,200 under the offering (“Broker Warrants”) to the agents. Each broker warrant issued pursuant to the offering entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.05 per share on or before January 3, 2019.

***Shares held in escrow***

There are no shares held in escrow as at May 31, 2017 and 2016.

***Stock option plan and stock options***

The Company has a 10% rolling stock option plan for its directors, employees and consultants to acquire common shares of the Company at a price determined by the fair market value of the shares at the date of grant. The Company’s stock option plan provides for immediate vesting or vesting at the discretion of the Board of Directors at the time of the option grant. Stock options granted to investor relations’ consultants vest over a twelve month period, with one quarter of such options vesting in each three month period.

There were no changes in stock option during the three-month period ended May 31, 2017, and no options are currently outstanding.

***Share purchase warrants***

The following table lists the Company’s warrants as at May 31, 2017. During the three months ended May 31, 2017 no warrants expired.

	<b>Number of warrants</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>
At August 31, 2016	-	-
Private Placement Warrants	23,608,200	0.05
Warrants Exercised	(500,000)	0.05
Warrants outstanding, May 31, 2017	23,108,200	0.05

During the nine months ended May 31, 2017, 23,608,200 warrants were issued as a result of the private placement that closed during the second quarter including compensation warrants of 2,043,200.

**6. Loans Payable**

The Company’s subsidiary, Advanced Greenhouse Technologies Ltd. (“AGT”), entered into a loan agreement dated February 5, 2013 with an arm’s length party in the principal amount of \$80,000. The loan was unsecured, carried an imputed interest rate of 10.4% and matured on January 15, 2015. As at May 31, 2017, \$18,367 remains outstanding on the loan.

During the prior fiscal year, the Company received loan advances totaling \$150,000 from an arm’s length party. The loan advances do not bear interest and are unsecured with no fixed terms of repayment. In January 2017 the Company settled the \$150,000 of debt through the issuance of 1,500,000 Units of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per unit totaling \$75,000 and the remaining balance of \$75,000 was written off and recorded as a gain to income statement.

## High Hampton Holdings Corp.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

#### For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

#### 7. Customer Deposits and Unearned Revenue

Non-refundable customer deposits of \$67,000 were paid to AGT, the Company's subsidiary, in May 2014 and January 2015 for service contracts that were subsequently not completed due to the customers' inability to obtain the required permits from the relevant authorities. As the deposits were non-refundable, the Company recorded a gain of \$67,000 from forfeiture of the deposits during the year ended August 31, 2016. There were no further customer deposits or unearned revenue for the three and nine months ended May 31, 2017.

#### 8. Related party transactions and balances

During the nine month period ended May 31, 2017, the Company incurred the following expenses payable as compensation to directors, officers and companies that are controlled by directors of the Company:

##### *Key management personnel compensation*

	Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017	Nine Months Ended May 31, 2016
Management Fees/Director Fees	\$ 80,786	\$ 135,000

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of an entity, and include directors, the chief executive officer and chief financial officer.

As at May 31, 2017, the Company has a balance payable of \$7,750 (May 31, 2016 - \$199,950) to related parties related to unpaid management fees, which is due on demand, unsecured and is non-interest bearing.

#### 9. Debt Settlements

During the prior fiscal year ended August 31, 2016, the Company entered into Debt Settlement Agreements with certain trade creditors for reduced cash payments whereby accounts payables totaling \$155,019 were reduced to \$76,679 and the remaining debt of \$78,340 was forgiven.

In addition, at the end of the Company's 2016 fiscal year, the Company entered into Debt Settlement Agreements with its key management personnel whereby accrued management fees totaling \$163,400 were reduced to \$2,750 and the remaining debt of \$160,650 was forgiven.

Accordingly the Company recorded an aggregate gain on debt settlements of \$238,990 during the prior fiscal year ended August 31, 2016.

The Corporation settled an additional \$135,000 of debt through the issuance of 2,700,000 units of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per unit share with arms-length creditors in January 2017. The Company recorded a gain on debt settlements of \$75,00 during the nine months ended May 31, 2017. (See Note 5 – Capital Stock and Note 6 -Loans Payable)

#### 10. Subsequent Events

On June 1, 2017, the Company announced the closing of its private placement (the "Offering") of 11,271,000 subscription receipts (the "Subscription Receipts") at a price of \$0.50 per Subscription Receipt (the "Purchase Price") for aggregate gross proceeds of \$5,635,500. The Offering was completed in connection with the previously announced acquisition by the Company from Coachellagro Corp. ("Coachellagro") of 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Coachellagro (the "Acquisition"). Pursuant to the Subscription Receipt Agreement, each Subscription Receipt shall be automatically exchanged, without any further action by the holder thereof and for no additional consideration, for one unit (a "Unit") of the Company, upon the satisfaction of the Escrow Release Conditions (as hereinafter defined). Each Unit shall consist of one common share in the capital of the Company (a "Unit Share") and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole



## High Hampton Holdings Corp.

### Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

#### For the Nine Months Ended May 31, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise noted)

---

warrant, a "Warrant"). Each Warrant entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share (a "Warrant Share", and together with the Units, Unit Shares, and Warrants, the "Underlying Securities") for an exercise price of \$0.75 per Warrant Share for a period of 24 months from the issuance of such Warrant.

The following are conditions precedent (the "Escrow Release Conditions") to the conversion of the Subscription Receipts: (i) the completion of the Acquisition; (ii) receipt of all necessary regulatory and shareholder approvals for the Acquisition; (iii) the receipt of all other approvals for the Acquisition including approval of the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE"); (iv) the consolidation of the common shares of the Company on the basis of 1 new share for each 5 common shares outstanding having been made effective (the "Consolidation"); (v) there being no material breach or material default by either the Company or Coachellagro with respect to the Subscription Receipt Agreement; and (vi) there not being discovered any previously undisclosed material fact relating to either the Company or Coachellagro which, in the opinion of the Agent, would reasonable be expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company or upon completion of the Acquisition.

Pursuant to the Subscription Release Agreement, the Escrow Release Conditions are to be satisfied on or before 5:00 p.m. (Toronto time) on August 31, 2017 (the "Escrow Deadline"). If the Escrow Release Conditions are not satisfied on or before the Escrow Deadline or if the Company, before the Escrow Deadline, provides notice to the Agent and the Subscription Receipt Agent that the Acquisition has been terminated (each event being a "Termination Event"), then on the date of the Termination Event (or as soon as practicable thereafter): (i) the Subscription Receipts shall be automatically cancelled without any further action or formality; and (ii) the Subscription Receipt Agent shall distribute the Escrowed Funds, less the balance of the Agent's expenses together with any interest earned thereon (less withholding tax, if applicable) to the holders of the Subscription Receipts on a pro-rata basis. To the extent that the amounts distributed to holders of Subscription Receipts in accordance with this paragraph are insufficient to refund to the holders of Subscription Receipts an amount equal to the full Issue Price for each Subscription Receipt, the Company shall contribute such amount as is necessary to satisfy any shortfall (the "Escrow Shortfall").

The Acquisition is subject to a number of conditions precedent, including CSE approval.